
 

 
 

 

 To: Councillor Young, Convener; Councillor Allan, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Crockett, Dickson, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar, Graham, Laing, Malone, 
McCaig, Milne, Noble, Reynolds and Yuill. 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 10 August 2012 

 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 The Members of the FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on FRIDAY, 17 AUGUST 2012 at 2.00 pm for 
the additional meeting. 
 
  
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   
 

2 GENERAL   
 

 2.1  Aberdeen Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) Business Case  (Pages 1 - 188) 
 

 2.2  Possible Proposal for Temporary Café at Union Terrace Gardens  (Pages 
189 - 194) 
 

3 HUMAN RESOURCES   
 

 3.1  Chief Officer Voluntary Pay Restraint  (Pages 195 - 198) 
 

 ITEMS WHICH THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 
 

4 PROPERTY   
 

 4.1  Property Sales  (Pages 199 - 208) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5 FINANCE   
 

 5.1  North East Scotland Pension Fund - Aberdeen City Council Guarantees  
(Pages 209 - 212) 
 

 
Please note that reports marked with an * have implications for agreed Priority Based 
Budget (PBB) options. 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13007&path=13004 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel. (52)2822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 
 
 



 

 1 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Finance and Resources Committee  
 
DATE     17 August 2012 
 
DIRECTOR    Gordon McIntosh 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Aberdeen Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) 

Business Case 
 
REPORT NUMBER:  EPI/12/176 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform Committee of the current position with regard to the Tax 
Incremental Financing (TIF) Business Case, produced with the aim of 
securing investment in five City Centre regeneration projects. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
That Committee: 
 
(i) Scrutinises and debates the attached TIF Business case and 

refers it to full Council on 22 August 2012. 
 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 The major financial implication associated with this project from the 

Council’s perspective relates to the borrowing costs it will be required 
to make and the income stream that would have to be derived by way 
of Non Domestic Rate income to meet these costs.  

 
3.2 The TIF business case demonstrates that based on the assumptions 

contained within the table below the Council would repay the £92 
million investment required by year 20 of the TIF period. 

 
   Assumption Value 
Total Capital Expenditure £182m 
Private Sector Contributions (£70m) 
Grants (£20m) 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



 

 2 

Prudential Borrowing 
Requirement 

£92m 

Drawdown Start Date 01 April 2014 
Drawdown End Date 31 March 2017 
PWLB 25 year Interest Rate 
(August 2011) 

4.65% 

Council Interest Rate Buffer 0.55% 
Total Interest Rate assumed 5.20% 
Displacement 22.3% 
Void Rate/Bad Debt 7.2% 
Date at which TIF Baseline 
Frozen 

September 2013 

TIF Rate Capture Period 25 years 
End of TIF Term 31 March 2039 

 
3.3 The assumptions above are clearly subject to potential future 

movement, both in a positive and negative way and therefore have an 
attached risk associated with each of them. 

 
3.4 The risks are covered in the TIF business case in Appendix 2, Section 

7 and are summarised below for ease of reference.  There are also a 
number of mitigating factors that can be implemented or undertaken to 
reduce or minimise the Council’s exposure to risk and these are also 
detailed. 

 
1. PWLB Rate is higher than that included within the model; 
2. Public Sector Contribution is higher than an
[...]
lopments to accelerate.  Similarly with the proposed developments in the 
AECC/A90 area.  Although the AECC/A90 area already hosts the City’s conference 
centre and Science and Innovation parks, the additional planned developments in this 
area and the proposed Hotel development would also enjoy the same acceleration 
due to the TIF Scheme. 

4.1.4. There are potential developments destined for other parts of the City, in particular to 
the South of the City.  These developments have been excluded from the RLA 
because of the potential for these areas to compete with areas outwith Aberdeen to 
the South of the City and therefore add to the displacement potential of the TIF 
Scheme.  The satellite areas chosen are also more capable of supporting existing 
attractors such as the Airport, the Conference Centre and anticipated growth in the 
renewables sector. 

Page 80



$a5xaq0sp  Confidential  48  
 

4.2. Prioritised Assets 

1 St Nicholas House Redevelopment 
Funding requirement / 
sources 

£m Comments 

Total Project Costs 6 This element requires enabling infrastructure 
for the vacated St Nicholas House site to 
create a prime City Centre development site 
and new civic quarter. ACC owns this 
property.  Total costs to demolish, remediate 
and ensure enabling infrastructure is in the 
region of £6 million. At ACC’s full Council 
meeting on 6 October 2011 it was agreed to 
demolish this building.  For ACC this is the 
highest priority but given the current 
pressures on Council budgets, securing 
funding for this within the TIF Scheme would 
make it much more likely that the demolition 
and site preparation can proceed within a 
reasonable period of time.  ACC must also 
ensure that any development and associated 
preparatory works meet best value under the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 2003.  
There is also a potential to consider various 
joint venture vehicles to leverage value from 
this site.  ACC wishes to avoid having such a 
high profile property, whe
[...]
17. The risk to ACC is that this figure is too low.  The investment laid out in the TIF can be 
undertaken but there is no guarantee that a business will locate itself within the TIF 
areas and, as such, no NNDR would be collectable.  Similarly there may be a high 
take up of businesses that are registered charities who would receive discounts on the 
level of rates that would be payable. An additional buffer of 0.5% has been added to 
the void rate to continue to de-risk this assumption. 

8.7.18. Clearly there is little ACC can do to entice the take up of new properties.  However, by 
timing the draw down of investment and construction it would be possible to restrict 
the level of exposure that ACC has to the level of debt repayment.  That is, the 

Page 143



 

$a5xaq0sp  Confidential  111  
 

investment would be staged to ensure that the level of take up by businesses can be 
more accurately known (for example through ensuring that leases/acquisitions are 
undertaken prior or during construction). 

8.7.19. For the TIF business case to break even by year 25 the void level would have to be 
equal to or less than 26.8%. 

 
NNDR Profile Adjustment 

8.7.20. The assumption is that the projected level of NNDR collectable will materialise.  The 
non take up of occupancy is covered through the voids position above.  This 
assumption examines the possibility that the profile of NNDR will be different. 

8.7.21. At present it is assumed that a total of £19.2 million in year 25 is collectable before 
applying the displacement adjustment and void levels (which takes the figure down to 
£13.8 million receivable by year 25). 

8.7.22. The break even point for the NNDR profile adjustment is that the collectable amount of 
NNDR can be reduced by 26.8% for the TIF to still break even in year 25. 

8.7.23. Of the total amount receivable of £13.8 million in year 25, this compares with the total 
Aberdeen City Council received for the financial year 2010/11 of £184 million or
[...]
uture management 

and maintenance of the development, to a high standard, without the 
need for any direct revenue support from ACC and/or the Common 
Good Fund; 

•     That the minimum amount of space possible, i.e. only as much as is 
needed to secure the development’s long-term financial sustainability, 
will be used for wholly commercial or semi-commercial purposes, and 
that the remaining space will be used for civic, cultural, communal 
and non-commercial leisure purposes; and 

•     The expected use of the internal and external space by including a full 
description of the proposed civic, cultural and acceptable commercial 
and semi commercial uses; 

(c)         require that the Finance and Resources Committee will scrutinise and approve 
the final terms of the development agreement before it is signed by all relevant 
parties as soon as practical.; 

9.2.5. Rather than continue with the Project Monitoring Group as the project moves into its 
development phase, ACC officials will ask ACC to consider an alternative form of 
oversight, whereby ACGT is asked to make regular, quarterly presentations on the 
project’s progress, followed by a question and answer session, to which all Councillors 
will be invited.  This presentation and minutes of the question and answer session 
could then be posted on the project website so the public can also be kept fully 
informed of progress. 

Page 149



 

$a5xaq0sp  Confidential  117  
 

9.3. TIF Agreement Management and Control 
9.3.1. A TIF Executive will be established as per the TIF agreement, with members from 

ACC, SFT and Scottish Government.  The TIF Executive will have high level oversight 
and ensure the terms of the TIF agreement are being met. 
Figure 19 Governance Structure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.3.2. To ensure the TIF Scheme is delivered effectively and efficiently, ACC will establish a 

TIF Programme Delivery Board with representation from each of the five projects 
within the TIF Scheme.  The purpose of
[...]
r temporary Café at 
Union Terrace Gardens 

REPORT NUMBER:       EPI/12/154 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report advises the Committee of an unsolicited approach for a 
temporary lease or licence to operate a café business from a proposed 
temporary structure to be housed in one of the existing arches in Union 
Terrace Gardens, under Union Terrace, Aberdeen.  The report also 
advises on the principle of the offer received and the range of factors 
for the Committee to consider. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee instructs officers to advertise the 
availability of a lease for a temporary café at Union Terrace Gardens 
which will satisfy all regulatory requirements. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

Any income would be credited to the Common Good account and it 
would be for them to determine how this income would be used. 

In such a situation officers believe that it is difficult to arrive at an 
estimate of what the site would be worth for such a short term 
lease/license and therefore some means of testing the market would 
provide evidence to quantify this. Were negotiations to take place direct 
with a single applicant, rather than through an open marketing 
exercise, it would not be possible to be sure that Best Value had been 
achieved.;whereas, best value would be demonstrated by competitive 
tender.

The issue is considered de-minimus by way of State Aid issues. 
However, in this particular approach, the Council would require to 
scrutinise the accounts to determine whether there is any possibility 
that profits will be generated, to ensure that were such a situation to 

Agenda Item 2.2

Page 189



occur, these profits could be secured as income to the Common Good 
account.  

There is no budget identified for appropriate officers to carry out work 
associated with this proposed lease. 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Officers across a range of services will have an input to the 
development of any Lease or Licence transactions by ensuring that any 
operation satisfies all legal obligations and can operate safely. 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 

5.1 This Report advises the Committee of an unsolicited approach to the 
Council received from Mr Steve Bothwell, Café 52, The Green, 
Aberdeen, requesting a lease to introduce and operate a temporary 
café at Union Terrace Gardens. 

5.2 This request follows the granting of Conditional Planning Consent for a 
temporary café by the Development Management Sub-Committee on 
14 June 2012. The consent was granted for a period of one year 
expiring on 14 June 2013 when the structure must be fully removed 
and the site made good. There may be provision to extend this consent 
by a new application to that Committee. 

5.3 BUILDING WARRANT  
In the current proposed layout, the infilling of the arch with timber 
screening and summerhouse frontage attracts the need for building 
warrant approval.  However, discussions with the applicant will see a 
change from timber screening to an ironwork infill resulting in the 
summerhouse being classed as a detached building.  This change will 
dispense with the need for building warrant approval. However further 
clarification of the current planning permission will required as a result 
of such a material change. 

5.4 In summary the proposal includes the erection of a timber 
summerhouse cabin under the central arch at Union Terrace Gardens 
below the Robert Burns Statue on Union Terrace. The temporary 
structure would provide indoor seating for 15 persons and with the 
adjacent hardstanding/footpath area, additional external seating for 20 
persons. Food would not be prepared in the cabin as it is to be 
prepared off-site and transported in, along with a selection of hot and 
cold drinks. Service is to be provided by volunteer groups. 

 The applicant proposes that profits from the sale of goods be ring 
fenced towards the costs of the upkeep and improvement of the plants 
in Union Terrace Gardens. At this time no business plans
[...]
the Council to effectively use and maximise its assets.   

Public – It is extremely likely that this current offer, if accepted, will 
invoke considerable debate from the public on the current status of the 
park and the disused public toilets. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Site Plan 

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  

James A Forbes, Principal Technical Officer (Estates)  
 jaforbes@aberdeencity.gov.uk
! 01224 52(2141)

Page 192



I

© Crown Copyright, Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2012)

0 30 6015 Meters

Proposed Cafe Location

1:1,250
Page 193



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE   Finance and Resources     
 
DATE     17 August 2012   
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  Valerie Watts      
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Chief Officer Voluntary Pay Restraint  
 
REPORT NUMBER:  OCE/12/017      
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report indicates the saving which was achieved by the authority’s Chief 
Officers voluntarily declining to accept the nationally agreed pay award of 
2.5% in respect of the financial year 2010/11.   
 
It goes on to indicate that, as the agreed period of non-payment was for 12 
months, the pay for all Chief Officers (other than the Chief Executive) should 
have reverted to the nationally agreed pay-spine as of 1 April 2011. 
 
Furthermore, the report confirms that as Chief Officer pay has been 
‘normalised’, the recently advertised post of Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport will be appointed to on the rate for the job. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
It is recommended that Members note that: 
 

1. Approximately £67,000 worth of savings were generated by virtue of 
the Council’s Chief Officers voluntarily agreeing not to accept a 
national pay award during the financial year 2010/11. 

 
2. Chief Officer pay should have been normalised with effect from 

1/4/2011 and steps are being taken to rectify this position. 
 

3. The salary for the post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
will be £109,827, i.e. the rate for the job. 

 
4. The impact of normalising the pay grades will be met within existing 

budgets with minor virements as appropriate. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The annual cost of normalising Chief Officer pay is £67,000 per annum.    
These costs will be met from existing budget provision and where appropriate 
the necessary budget virements will be made on a service by service basis. 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 195



 
The salary savings relating to the voluntary non-acceptance of the 2010/11 
pay award £67,000 have already been accounted for in the Council’s 2012/13 
budget. 
 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
No other implications arise 
 
 
5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
As part of the budget setting process for the financial year 2010/11, the 
Councils’ Chief Officers agreed not to accept a nationally agreed pay award of 
2.5%.  This was to assist in generating savings for the financial year in 
question but it was intended that the contractual rate for the job would be re-
established with effect from 1 April 2011. 
 
This voluntary decision led to a saving of approximately £67,000 and these 
savings have been incorporated into the Council’s 2012/13 budget. 
 
The Chief Officers concerned wished their pay to revert to the nationally 
agreed pay spine with effect from 1 April 2011.  The position, however, was 
not adjusted at the time and steps are only now being taken to finally reconcile 
matters. 
 
The cost of applying the nationally agreed pay spine to all of the 24 affected 
employees will result in additional salary costs of approximately £67,000 until 
the end of the current financial year.  In addition a similar level of backdated 
costs will be incurred in normalising the respective pay position with effect 
from 1 April 2011. 
 
It should be noted that at national level, local authority Chief Executives also 
declined the 20/10/11 pay award but it is understood this declination was 
agreed on a longer term basis. 
 
Finally, the post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport was recently 
advertised at a salary scale of £107,148 (the voluntary pay point agreed by 
the previous incumbent) to £109,827 (the rate for the job). 
 
The Appointment Panel, at its meeting on 15 June 2012, delegated authority 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Convener of the Finance on Resources Committee to determine the specific 
rate of pay for the post prior to the interviewing process.  With the position in 
relation to the other Director posts having been clarified, the new appointee to 
the Director of Education, Culture and Sport will be paid £109,827 (i.e. the 
rate for the job). 

Page 196



 
6. IMPACT 
 
The report ensures that Chief Officer Posts below Chief Executive level are 
paid in accordance with the appropriate nationally prescribed spinal column 
points. 
 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No background papers were necessary in the compilation of this report. 
 
 
8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS  

 
Valerie Watts 
Chief Executive 
vwatts@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel: 01224 52 2500 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.1

Page 199

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.1

Page 209

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.1 Aberdeen Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) Business Case
	TIF Business Case

	2.2 Possible Proposal for Temporary Café at Union Terrace Gardens
	Possible Proposal for Temporary Café at Union Terrace Gardens Plan

	3.1 Chief Officer Voluntary Pay Restraint
	4.1 Property Sales
	5.1 North East Scotland Pension Fund - Aberdeen City Council Guarantees



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 17 August 2012 - minute of meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Young, Convener; Councillor 
Allan, Vice Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Dickson, Donnelly, 
Jackie Dunbar, Grant (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Greig (as substitute 
for Councillor Yuill), Ironside CBE (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), Laing, 
Malone, McCaig, Milne, Jean Morrison MBE (as substitute for Councillor Graham) 
and Noble.  

 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MI
d=2668&Ver=4 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider those reports identified on 
the agenda as being for determination in private, with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting from items 4.1 and 5.1 of the agenda (articles 5 
and 6 of this minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in 
the following paragraphs of Schedule 7(A) to the Act:  article 5 (paragraphs 6 and 9), 
and article 6 (paragraph 6). 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Milne declared an interest in the following item of business by 
virtue of the involvement of his employer, NHS Grampian, in one of the 
projects contained within the Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) Business 
Case.  As his retirement was imminent, he did not consider it necessary to 
withdraw from the meeting. 
 
 

ABERDEEN TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING (TIF) BUSINESS CASE (EPI/12/176) 
 
2. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 25 January 
2012, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which advised members of the current position with regard to the Tax 
Incremental Financing (TIF) Business Case, produced with the aim of securing 
investment in five city centre regeneration projects. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee scrutinise and debate the TIF Business Case, which was appended 
to the report, and refer it to full Council on 22 August 2012 for determination. 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2668&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=2668&Ver=4


2 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
17 August 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Members asked extensive questions of officers in relation to the documents before 
them.  Council officers, as well as representatives of PricewaterhouseCoopers, 
responded to the matters raised. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
POSSIBLE PROPOSAL FOR TEMPORARY CAFÉ AT UNION TERRACE GARDENS 
(EPI/12/154) 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which advised members of an unsolicited approach for a temporary lease 
or license to operate a café business from a proposed temporary structure to be 
housed in one of the existing arches in Union Terrace Gardens, under Union Terrace. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee instruct officers to advertise the availability of a lease for a 
temporary café at Union Terrace Gardens which would satisfy all regulatory 
requirements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER VOLUNTARY PAY RESTRAINT (OCE/12/017) 
 
4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting 10 December 2009, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive which (a) indicated the saving 
which was achieved by the authority’s Chief Officers voluntarily declining to accept the 
nationally agreed pay award of 2.5% in respect of the financial year 2010/11; and (b) 
advised that, as the agreed period of non-payment was for twelve months, the pay for 
all Chief Officers (other than the Chief Executive) should have reverted to the nationally 
agreed pay-spine as of 1 April 2011. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) note that approximately £67,000 of savings were generated by virtue of the 

Council’s Chief Officers voluntarily agreeing not to accept a national pay award 
during the financial year 2010/2011; 

(b) note that Chief Officer pay should have been normalised with effect from 
1/4/2011 and that steps were being taken to rectify this position; 



3 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
17 August 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) note that the salary for the post of Director of Education, Culture and Sport would 
be £109,827, i.e.  the rate for the job; and 

(d) note that the impact of normalising the pay grades would be met within existing 
budgets with minor virements as appropriate. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the report to the next meeting of the Committee on 4 October 
2012. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

PROPERTY SALES (EPI/12/149) 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which advised members on the marketing of two properties surplus to the 
requirements of the Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) accept the highest offer submitted by Aberdein Considine, on behalf of their 

clients, for the former Cairnfield Community Centre, Balgownie Drive; and 
(b) accept the offer submitted by Raeburn Christie Clark and Wallace, on behalf of 

Grampian and Langstane Housing Associations for the former Causewayend 
School, Causewayend. 

 
The Committee heard from Mr Mike Duncan, General Manager Asset Management, 
who advised that the highest offer submitted for the former Cairnfield Community 
Centre, Balgownie Drive, had been withdrawn.  On this basis, officers now 
recommended that the offer submitted by Seaton Community Enterprise Limited/Grant 
Smith Law Practice be accepted. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to accept the offer from Seaton Community Enterprise Limited/Grant Smith Law 

Practice for the former Cairnfield Community Centre; and 
(ii) to approve recommendation (b) as contained in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
17 August 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUND - ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
GUARANTEES 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Corporate Governance 
which provided members with details of the guarantee requirements of organisations 
seeking membership of the North East Scotland Pension Fund, and sought approval to 
act as guarantor for the unfunded liabilities of Drugs Action. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee - 
(a) agree to act as guarantor for Drugs Action; 
(b) note the existing commitment of the Council to act as guarantor for Aberdeen 

Performing Arts, Aberdeen Sports Village and Sport Aberdeen; and 
(c) note that further externalisation of service by the Council would require that it act 

as guarantor for the outsourced body. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to act as guarantor for Drugs Action up to a value of £147,000; and 
(ii) to approve recommendations (b) and (c). 
- COUNCILLOR WILLIE YOUNG, Convener. 
 
 


